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BILL NO• 508 

INTRODUCED ---------
PARTHENT OF HIGH~AYS 

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO REVISE CERTAIN 

PfNALTifS RELATING TO SIZE, WEIGHT, AND LOAD STANDA~OS FOR 

MOTOR VEHICLES; AMENDING SECTION 61-10-145, MCA•" 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

Section 1. Section 61-10-145t MCAt is a~ended to read: 

"61-10-145. Penalties-- disposition of fines. (1) A 

t~erson, firm, or corporation convicted of violating 

61-10-101 through 61-10-110 shall be punished by a fine of 

not less than $15 or more than $50 or-by-+mpr+~onaen~-+n-~~e 

eetin~y--or--mun+e+pe~--;e+t-for-not-te~-then-~-dey~-or-aere 

t~on-rS-dey~. A person, firm, or corporation convicted of 

operating a motor vehicle upon the public highways af this 

state with weight upon a wheel, axle, or group of axles 

greater than the maximum permitted by 61-10-101 through 

61-10-110 shall be fined, in addition to other penalties 

provided by law for the offense, the following amounts: 

(a) $15 for any excess weight up to and including 

2t000 pounds; 

(b) $25 for any excess weight more than 2,000 pounds 

and less than 4tOOl pounds; 

LC 1341/01 

1 (c) 535 for any excess weight more than 4t000 pounds 

2 and less than 6,001 pounds; 

3 (d) $50 for any excess weight more than 6t000 pounds 

4 and less than 8,001 pounds; 

5 (e) $80 for any excess weight more than a,ooo pounds 

6 and less than 10,001 pounds; 

7 (f) S110 for any excess weight more than 10t000 pounds 

8 and less than 12,001 pounds; 

9 (g) $150 for any excess weight more than 12oOOO pounds 

10 and less than 1~,001 pounds; 

11 (h) $200 for any excess weight more than 14t000 pounds 

12 and less than 16,001 pounds; 

13 (I) $250 for any excess weight more than 16t000 pounds 

14 and less than 18,001 pounds; 

15 (j) $300 for any excess weight more than 1Bt000 pounds 

16 and less than 20,001 pounds; 

17 (k) $500 for any excess weight more than 20,000 pounds 

18 and less than 25t001 pounds; 

19 (l) $1,000 for any excess weight more than 25 0 000 

20 pounds. 

21 (2) A complaint filed and a summons or notice to 

22 appear issued pertaining to a violation of the gross weight 

23 regulations in 61-10-101 through 61-10-110 shall specify the 

24 amount of the overweight which the defendant is alleged to 

25 have had upon the vehicle or combination of vehicles. 

-2- I N T R 0 D U C E D B I L L 
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1 ~~-----

2 46-18-ZlZa for ap¥ pec~no fjrrna 0[ CQLPQ[~tj~~~ 

3 aDw gf t.he oroyJaioos pf 61-lQ-123. 61-10-141• pc fll.-J0-142.. 

+ tllt.lU All fines and forfeitures shall be remitted 

5 1a00thl y by· the county treasurer to the state treasurer f'or 

6 deposi-t in the state general f'und.• 

-End-
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--~~~- BILL NO. 50S 

Approved by Comm. 
on Local Government 

INTRJOlJC<D 8~Z.TI~ENT-OF Hlb::~:---------
A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTifLED: "AN ACT TO REVISE CERTAIN 

P·~ALTI~S RELATIN~ TO SIZE, WEIGHT, A~O LLAO STA~DA~DS FC~ 

~OTOR VEHICLES; AMENDING SECTION 61-11-145, MCA•" 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

Section 1. Section 61-10-145• MCAt is amended ta r~aj: 

"61-10-145. Penalties -- disposition of fines. (1) A 

:;::;ers.on, firm, or corporation convicted of violatinq 

61-1)-lC'l through 61-10-110 shall b" punished by a fine of 

not less than Sl5 or more than $50 er-hy-+m~r+~e"M~"~-+n-~ne 

eounty--or--mun+e+pet--je++-~cr-nc~-te~~-~nen-~-dey~-or-mere 

then-~5-deys. A person, firm, or corporation convicteo of 

operating a motor vehicle upon the public highways 0f this 

st3t~ ~ith weight upon a wheel, axle, or group of axles 

c;r"ilt·?r than the maxin,um permitted by 6l-10-1C1 through 

61-10-110 shall be fined, in addition to other penalties 

provided by law for the offense, the following amounts: 

(a) Sl5 for any excess weight up to and including 

z,uoD pounds; 

(b) $25 for any excess weight more than 2oOOU pounds 

Jnd less than 4tUOl pounds; 

LC 1341/01 

1 (c) S35 for any excess weight more than 4,000 pounds 

2 and less than 6,0~1 pounds; 

3 (d) S50 for any excess weight ~ore than 6,oou pounds 

4 and less than a,ool pounds; 

s (e) sao for any excess weight more than s,ooo pounds 

6 and less than lOoOOl pounds; 

7 (f) $110 for any excess "eight more than 10,000 pounds 

8 and less than 12,001 pounds; 
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(gl S150 for any excess weight more than 12,000 pounds 

and less than 14,001 pounds; 

(h) $200 for any excess weight more than 14t000 pounds 

and less than 16,001 pounds; 

(i) $250 for any excess weight more than 16o000 pounds 

and less than 18,001 pounds; 

(j) $300 for any excess weight 1110re than 18t000 pounds 

and less than 200 001 pounds; 

(k) $500 for any excess weiyht more than zo,ooo pounds 

and less than 25,001 pounds; 

(1) $1,000 for any excess weight more than 25t000 

pounds. 

(2) A complaint filed and a summons or notice to 

apoear issued pertaining to a violation of the gross weight 

regulations in 61-1U-1C1 throuqh 61-10-110 shall specify the 

amount of the overweight which the defendant is alleged to 

have had upon the vehicle or combination of vehicles. 

-2- S E C 0 N D R E A D I N G 
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1 .L.ll-.U. I s a m i s deme ~0 QU_-llJ.Wl:>lliU!l.lL_~ __ IL[.Qlt.i..d~--i..ll 

2 46-18-21Z.L.~_.;~~a..t.-f.i.J:.!;a_QL._~;.cUIOUl.liiltLl.U-lti.J<Ll:t.s: 

3 ..O:t.-~ILlU:.Qlt.i~Q~QL..I21=lll::ll.l.t.Jl.l::lQ=llL.-'lL£l.:1Q::llZ.. 

4 t3tl.ll A11 fines and for-feitures shall be r-e1nitted 

5 monthly by the county treasurer to the state tre2surer for 

6 deoosit in the state gener-al fund•" 

-End-

-3-
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HOUSE BILL NO. 508 

INTRODUCED 

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: •AN ACT TO REVISE CERTAIN 

PENALTIES RELATING TO SIZEt WEIGHT, AND LOAD STANDARDS FOR 

MOTOR VEHICLES; AMENDING SECTION 61-10-145, MCA.• 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

Section 1. Section 61-10-145• MCA, is amended to read: 

•61-10-145. Penalties -- disposition of fines. (1) A 

person, firm, or corporation convicted of violating 

61-10-101 through 61-10-110 shall be punished by a fine of 

not less than Sl5 or more than S50 er-ey-+-p~sen~nt-fn-the 

eean~y--cr--man+e+pet--je+t-fer-n~-tess-~hen-§-deys-er-eere 

then-r5-deys. A person, firm, or corporation convicted of 

operating a motor vehicle upon the public highways of this 

state with weight upon a wheel, axle, or group of axles 

greater than the maximum permitted by 61-10-101 through 

61-10-110 shall be fined, in addition to other penalties 

provided by law for the offense, the following amounts: 

(a) S15 for any excess weight up to and including 

2tOOO pounds; 

(b) S25 for any excess weight more than 2tOOO pounds 

and less than 4t001 pounds; 
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(c) $35 for any excess weight more than 4t000 pounds 

and less than 6,001 pounds; 

(d) $50 for any excess weight more than 6,ooo pounds 

and less than a,oo1 pounds; 

(e) sao for any excess weight more than s,ooo pounds 

and less than 10,001 pounds; 

(f) $110 for any excess weight more than 1D,OOO pounds 

and less than 12t001 pounds; 

(g) $150 for any excess weight .are than 12tOOO pounds 

and less than 14t001 pounds; 

(h) S200 for any excess weight more than 14,000 pounds 

and less than 16,001 pounds; 

(I) S250 for any excess weight more than 16,000 pounds 

and less than 18,001 pounds; 

(j) $300 for any excess weight more than 1s,ooo pounds 

and less than 209 001 pounds; 

(k) S500 for any excess weight more than 20t000 pounds 

and less than 25,001 pounds; 

(1) $1,000 for any excess weight more than 25,000 

pounds. 

(2) A complaint filed and a summons or notice to 

appear issued pertaining to a violation of the gross weight 

regulations in 61-lD-101 through 61-10-110 shall specify the 

amount of the overweight which the defendant Is alleged to 

have had upon the vehicle or combination of vehicles. 

-2-
T H I R D 

~~;; , ~, L/ 

R E A D I N G 
..:::- f:, 
.-::1' ' 



" 

LC 1341/01 

1 .Lll.--11 h a mlsdeuanpu pun! sbable as -JU:mtiafUI.__i.o 

2 46-18-ZlZo _foL_ anr pg[$0Qt fitmw pc cgrpg[atioQ to yjoJa~ 

3 aDX-o!-the-oroyiilODS of 61-lQ-lZl• 61-10-~£-~~ 

4 t~tLil All fines and forfeitures shall be remitted 

5 monthly by the county treasurer to the state treasurer for 

6 deposit in the state general fund.• 

-End-

-3-

"' ~ .. ~ 



47th Legislature HB 0508/02 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

1 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

l3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

HOUSE BILL NO. 508 

INTRODUCED BY YARDLEY 

BY REQUEST OF DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY~ 

A Sill FOR AN ACT 

PENALTIES RELATING 

ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO REVISE CERTAIN 

TO ~IZE, WEIGHT, AND LOAD STANDARDS FOR 

MOTOR VEHICLES; AMENDING SECTION 61-10-145, MCA•" 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

Section lo 

"61-10-145. 

person, firm, 

Section 61-10-145r MCAt is amended to read: 

Penalties-- disposition of fines. (1) A 

or corporation convicted of violating 

61-10-101 through 61-10-110 shall be punished by a fine of 

not less than 515 or more than 550 e~-&y-tmp~t~eftment-+ft-the 

eounty--e~--~nte+pe+--je++-~e~-ftet-~e~~-~"en-5-dey~-e~-~e~e 

~hen-~5-dey~. A person, firm, or corporation convi~ted of 

operating a motor vehicle upon the public highways of this 

state with weight upon a wheel, axle, 

greater than the maximum permitted 

61-10-110 shall be finedt in addition 

or group of axles 

by 61-10-101 through 

to other penalties 

provided by law for the offense, the following amounts: 

(a) S15 for any excess weight up to and including 

2t000 pounds; 

(b) S25 for any excess weight more than 2,000 pounds 

and less than 4t001 pounds; 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

1 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

l'i 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

HB 0506/02 

(c) S35 for any excess weight more than 4t000 pounds 

and less than 6,001 pounds; 

(d) i50 for any excess weight ~ore than 6t000 pounds 

and less than a.ool pounds; 

{e) 580 for any excess weight more than BtOOO pounds 

and less than 10,001 pounds; 

(f) S110 for any excess weight more than 10o000 pounds 

and less than 12,001 pounds; 

{g) S150 fo~ any excess weight more than 12t000 pounds 

and less than 14t001 pounds: 

(h) i200 for any excess weight more than 14.000 pounds 

and less than l6t001 pounds; 

{i) S250 for any excess weight mo~e than l6t000 pounds 

and less than 18,001 pounds; 

{j) S300 for any excess weight more than 18,000 po-unds 

and less than 20,001 pounds; 

(k) $500 for any excess weight more than 20.000 pounds 

and less than 25t001 pounds; 

(1) 11,000 fo~ any excess weight mo,.e than 25 ,ooo 

pounds. 

(2} A complaint filed and a summons or notice to 

appear issued pertaining to a violation of the gross weight 

regulations in 61-10-101 through 61-10-110 shall specify the 

amount of the overweight which the defendant is alleged to 

have had upon the vehicle or combination of vehicles. 

-2- Hil 508 
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.UL_!!.-'. ... L~'! is de!!!~~f..!. __ pun i ~ab 1 e ...,...2.L_~vi ded_in 

2 ~ 18=nl..L_f.Qr_...,...2!J..L2!l!:~!l.Lfll m• ~Lf~J'QOJ' ill.2!Ll2_ti2~tt> 

3 ~!J..LQL!!:llLJ:l~is iO!J.,L!!f_~.!=l0-!23._61-10-~!L...~r t>l-10-!~ 

It t-3t~ All fines and fof'feituf'es shall be f'emi tted 

5 ~nth1y by the county tf'easurer to the state tf'easur~r for 

6 deposit in the state genef'a1 fundoH 

-End-

-3- Hf\ '508 
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